

RECEIVED, 4/18/2013 16:08:32, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC11-219**

**JOHN STEVEN HUGGINS,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

David R. Gemmer
Assistant CCRC-Middle
Florida Bar Number 370541
Office of The Capital
Collateral Regional Counsel
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004
gemmer@ccmr.state.fl.us
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
CASES	iv
OTHER AUTHORITY	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE 1	2
MR. HUGGINS WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR HEARING WHEN HE WAS FORCED TO PROCEED WITH THE 2009 COMPETENCY HEARING. THIS DEPRIVED MR. HUGGINS OF RIGHTS PROTECTED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE EQUIVALENT FLORIDA PROVISIONS THEN AND AT ALL SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS.	2
ISSUE 2	5
THE TRIAL FAILED TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING BEFORE THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING, DEPRIVING MR. HUGGINS OF HIS RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA EQUIVALENTS.	5
ISSUE 3	11
MR. HUGGINS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL WHICH VIOLATED MR. HUGGINS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	11
Smithson	12
Ineffective Assistance - Penalty Phase	13
ISSUE 4	16

THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY KNOWINGLY ARGUING FALSE FACTS TO THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND CONTRARY TO THE MANDATES OF <i>GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972). PROSECUTOR ASHTON’S CLAIM OF WORK- PRODUCT PRIVILEGE DENIED MR. HUGGINS’ RIGHT TO CALL WITNESSES PROTECTED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	16
ISSUE 6	21
MR. HUGGINS WAS COMPELLED TO WEAR A LEG BRACE AT TRIAL, DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT WAS EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. <i>STRICKLAND</i>	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Giglio V. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 16

Miami-Dade County v. Jones, 793 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 2001) 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(a)(1) 17

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(g)(1) 14

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(g)(10) 6
